

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS
AND ADVOCATES, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELISABETH (BETSY) DEVOS, *in her
official capacity as Secretary of Education,
et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-02310-GLR

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Funding Conditions in the Department’s Interim Final Rule and Guidance Violate the Plain Language of the CARES Act.....	4
A. Congress Has Always Required Local School Districts to Provide Title I-A Equitable Services Based on the Number of Low-Income Students Attending Private Schools.....	5
B. The “In the Same Manner” Language in the CARES Act Unambiguously Directs Districts to Apply This Settled Approach.....	8
C. The Department’s Arguments Misapprehend Equitable Services and Congress’s Intent in the CARES Act	10
II. The Funding Conditions in the Department’s Interim Final Rule Encroach on Congress’s Authority Under the Spending Clause	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	12
<i>Chevron v. Nat’l Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	4, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>City of Providence v. Barr</i> , 954 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	20, 21
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937)	4, 16
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	12
<i>Michigan v. DeVos</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 3:20-cv-4478, 2020 WL 5074397 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2020).....	1
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	9
<i>Navy Fed. Credit Union v. LTD Fin. Servs., LP</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5014866 (4th Cir. Aug. 20, 2020).....	12
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	16, 18
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019)	9, 12
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	16

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)5

Washington v. DeVos,
-- F. Supp. 3d --, No. 2:20-cv-1119, 2020 WL 5079038 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 21,
2020).....9, 13

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 1, 16

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 16

5 U.S.C. § 706(a)(2)(A).....5

20 U.S.C. § 6315(b)(2).....8

20 U.S.C. § 6315(c)(1)(B)..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 6320(a)(1)8

20 U.S.C. § 6320(a)(1)(A)..... 11

20 U.S.C. § 6320(a)(2) 10

20 U.S.C. § 6320(a)(4)(A)(i)7, 9

20 U.S.C. § 6320(d)(2)(B)..... 10

20 U.S.C. § 7881(a)(1) 14

20 U.S.C. § 7881(b)(1)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 853.....9

21 U.S.C. § 853(f).....9

21 U.S.C. § 853(m)9

Pub. L. No. 89-10, 79 Stat. 27 (1965).....5, 6

Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518 (1994)7

Pub. L. No. 114-95, 129 Stat. 1802 (2015)7

Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) 1

34 C.F.R. § 76.665(c)..... 17

34 C.F.R. § 76.665(c)(1)(i)..... 17

34 C.F.R. § 76.665(c)(1)(ii)..... 18

85 Fed. Reg. 39,479 (July 1, 2020).....*passim*

Fed. R. Crim. P. 15..... 17

Additional Authorities

Chris Johnsen & Curt Hearn, *Senate Readies Coronavirus Rescue Package, Jones Walker: Disaster Prep & Recovery* (Mar. 22, 2020) 14

Congressional Research Service, *The Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA), as Amended by the Every Student Succeeds Act (ESSA): A Primer* (2020)5

Dep’t of Education, *Providing Equitable Services to Students and Teachers in Non-Public Schools Under the CARES Act Program* (Apr. 30, 2020)..... 1

Eric Stone, *Governor said federal relief would make up for an education veto. School officials say that’s not the case*, KTOO (May 20, 2020), 19

GaDOE FAQ on CARES Act & Other Federal COVID-19 Relief Bills, Georgia Dep’t of Education (May 4, 2020) 19

H. Rep. No. 89-143 (1965)..... 6, 13

H. Rep. No. 107-63 (2001)..... 3

Melissa B. Taboada, *Why Texas schools won’t get their \$1.2 billion in federal coronavirus aid*, Statesman (June 12, 2020)..... 19

Michael Griffith, *COVID-19 and School Funding: What to Expect and What You Can Do*, Learning Policy Inst. (Apr. 22, 2020) 15, 18

Nat’l Center for Education Statistics, *Study of the Title I, Part A Grant Program Mathematical Formulas* (2019) 11

Office of Education, U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education, and Welfare, *Guidelines: Special Programs for Educationally Deprived Children* (1965).....6

Press Release, *Gov. signs budget adjustment bill*, Office of the Governor (June 30, 2020)..... 18

The Federalist No. 58..... 16

S. Rep. No. 114-231 (2015)..... 20

U.S. Dep’t of Education, *Title I, Part A of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as Amended by the Every Student Succeeds Act: Providing Equitable Services to Eligible Private School Children, Teachers, and Families: Updated Non-Regulatory Guidance* (Oct. 7, 2019).....8
